

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION**

HUAWEI TECHNOLOGIES USA, INC., &
HUAWEI TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil No. 4:19-cv-00159

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 3

BACKGROUND 3

I. CONGRESSIONAL AND REGULATORY ACTIVITY LEADING UP TO THE ENACTMENT OF SECTION 889 4

 A. Congressional and Executive Branch Concerns that Chinese Products on U.S. Networks Could Compromise U.S. National and Informational Security..... 4

 B. HPSCI Recommendations Against Using Huawei Telecommunications Equipment and Services 6

 C. Continued Warnings to Congress About the Security Risks Associated with Using Huawei Telecommunications Equipment and Services..... 8

II. SECTION 889 OF THE 2019 NATIONAL DEFENSE AUTHORIZATION ACT 12

 A. Introduction and Consideration of the Precursors to Section 889 12

 B. Section 889 as Enacted..... 15

DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS 17

ARGUMENT 17

I. SECTION 889 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE BILL OF ATTAINDER CLAUSE. 17

 A. Section 889 Does Not Fall Within the Historical Definition of “Punishment.” 20

 1. Section 889 Does Not Impose a Punitive Employment Bar. 21

 2. Section 889 Does Not Impose a Punishment Akin to Banishment. 29

 B. Section 889 Furthers Nonpunitive Legislative Purposes. 30

 1. The Nonpunitive Legislative Purposes of Section 889 are Apparent..... 31

 2. The Burdens Imposed by Section 889 are Reasonably Tailored to Its Purposes. 35

 a. Section 889 is not significantly overbroad. 36

 b. Section 889’s application is not underinclusive. 40

 C. The Legislative Record of Section 889 Does Not Show Congressional Intent to Punish..... 44

II. SECTION 889 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE..... 47

III. SECTION 889 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE VESTING CLAUSES..... 49

IV. THE NAMED AGENCY DEFENDANTS SHOULD BE DISMISSED..... 50

CONCLUSION..... 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACORN v. United States,
618 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2010)*passim*

Am. Commc’ns Ass’n, C.I.O. v. Douds,
339 U.S. 382 (1950)28

Atkins v. Parker,
472 U.S. 115 (1985)47

Bank Markazi v. Peterson,
136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016)..... 43, 48

BellSouth Corp. v. FCC,
144 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 21, 25, 26, 30

BellSouth Corp. v. FCC,
162 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1998)21, 22, 25

Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization,
239 U.S. 441 (1915)47

Bowsher v. Synar,
478 U.S. 714 (1986)50

Communist Party of U.S. v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.,
367 U.S. 1 (1961)19

Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pataki,
292 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002)22

Cornerstone Christian Schs. v. Univ. Interscholastic League,
563 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2009)48

Council of & for the Blind of Delaware Cty. Valley, Inc. v. Regan,
709 F.2d 1521 (D.C. Cir. 1983)46

Cummings v. Missouri,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1866) 19, 25

De Veau v. Braisted,
363 U.S. 144 (1960)27

Debainaut v. Pena,
32 F.3d 1066 (7th Cir. 1994) 26, 30

Ex Parte Garland,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 333 (1866) 19, 25

Flemming v. Nestor,
363 U.S. 603 (1960)44

Fletcher v. Peck,
10 U.S. 87 (1810)49

Foretich v. United States,
351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003)24, 34, 35

Fresno Rifle & Pistol Club, Inc. v. Van De Kamp,
965 F.2d 723 (9th Cir. 1992).....27, 28, 44

Hawker v. New York,
170 U.S. 189 (1898)26

Heller v. Doe by Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993)19

I.N.S. v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983)50

In re Miller,
570 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 2009).....45

Kaspersky Lab, Inc. v. DHS,
311 F. Supp. 3d 187 (D.D.C. 2018)23

Kaspersky Lab, Inc. v. DHS,
909 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2018)*passim*

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004)23

Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.,
433 U.S. 425 (1977)*passim*

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)50

Pierce v. Carskadon,
83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 234 (1872)19

Plant v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,
514 U.S. 211 (1995)42, 48, 49

Poodry v. Tonawanda Band of Seneca Indians,
85 F.3d 874 (2d Cir. 1996)29

SBC Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC,
154 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 1998).....*passim*

SeaRiver Mar. Fin. Holdings, Inc. v. Mineta,
309 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2002).....27, 28, 29

Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minn. Pub. Interest Research Grp.,
468 U.S. 841 (1984).....*passim*

Shankles v. Dir., TDCJ-ID,
877 F. Supp. 346 (E.D. Tex. 1995).....19

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966).....22

Trop v. Dulles,
356 U.S. 86 (1958).....30

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.,
520 U.S. 180 (1997).....28

United States v. Brown,
381 U.S. 437 (1965)..... 18, 19, 25, 49

United States v. Lovett,
328 U.S. 303 (1946)..... 19, 25

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.,
348 U.S. 483 (1955).....47

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry,
135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....50

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3.....17

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. 7119(a)(2)(B)38

22 U.S.C. § 7002(b)(2)5

NDAA, Pub. L. No. 106-398, 114 Stat. 1654 (2000).....5

NDAA, Pub. L. No. 115-91, 131 Stat. 1283 (2017).....12

NDAA, Pub. L. No. 115-232, 132 Stat. 1636 (2018).....*passim*

REGULATIONS

83 Fed. Reg. 17644 (Apr. 23, 2018).....45
83 Fed. Reg. 34825 (July 23, 2018).....45

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

164 Cong. Rec. H4655 (daily ed. May 23, 2018) 14, 33, 38
164 Cong. Rec. H7703 (daily ed. July 26, 2018) 15, 33
164 Cong. Rec. S3362 (daily ed. June 7, 2018)14
164 Cong. Reg. S3396 (daily ed. June 11, 2018)46
164 Cong. Rec. S3896-98 (daily ed. June 13, 2018).....*passim*
164 Cong. Rec. S3937-38 (daily ed. June 14, 2018)..... 15, 46
S. 2391, 115th Cong. (2018) 12, 33
H.R. 4747, 115th Cong. (2018) 12, 33
H.R. 5515, 115th Cong. (2018)14
H.R. Rep. No. 115-874 (2018) 14, 45
H.R. Rep. No. 115-676 (2018)14
